BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF IOWA *************************

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT and FINAL ORDER (combined)

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners (the Board), and Azmy T. Danial, M.D. (the Respondent), on ________, 1999, and pursuant to Iowa Code sections 17A.10(2) and 272C.3(4), file this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

- Respondent was issued license number 30208 to practice medicine and 1. surgery in Iowa on September 21, 1994. Respondent's Iowa medical license is valid and will next expire on March 1, 2001
- The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code 2. Chapters 147, 148 and 272C.

2

COUNT I

3. Respondent is charged under section 148.6(2)(d) of the Code of Iowa (1997) with being disciplined by the licensing authority of another state.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES

4. On or about May 8, 1996, Respondent entered into a Consent Agreement with the State Medical Board of Ohio, whereby Respondent was issued a Reprimand.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

- 5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter hercin.
- 6. Respondent admits the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges.
- 7. Respondent is hereby CITED for being disciplined by the regulatory authority of another state. The Respondent is hereby WARNED that being disciplined by the regulatory authority of another state in the future could result in further formal disciplinary action against his Iowa medical license.
- 8. In the event the Respondent fails to comply with the terms of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order, the Board may initiate appropriate action to revoke or suspend the Respondent's license or to impose other license discipline as authorized in Iowa Code Sections 148.6 and 272C.3(2)(a).
- 9. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order constitutes the resolution of a contested case. By entering into this combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order, the Respondent voluntarily waives any rights to a contested case hearing on the allegations contained

in the Statement of Charges, and waives any objections to the terms of this Settlement Agreement and Final Order.

- 10. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order is voluntarily submitted by the Respondent to the Board for its consideration.
- 11. This combined Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order is subject to approval of the Board. If the Board fails to approve this Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 12. The Board's approval of this Statement of Charges and Settlement
 Agreement shall constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board.

Azmy T. Danial, MD, Respondent

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 39# 4 April, 1999.

Notary Public, State of this

RUTH JONES FREEMAN Notary Public, State of Ohio Cuyahoga County

My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 1999

This Statement of Charges and Settlement Agreement is approved by the Board on

May 27 , 1999

Dale R. Holdiman, MD, Chairperson Iowa Board of Medical Examiners 1209 East Court Avenue Des Moines, IA 50319-0180 Phone 515-281-5171